Section 141.4 also issued under 19 U.S.C. 1202 (General Note 19; Chapter 86, Additional U.S. Note 1; Chapter 89, Additional U.S. Note 1; Chapter 98, Subchapter III, U.S. Notes 3 and 4; Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States), 1498;

* * * * *

§141.4 [Amended]

■ 20. In § 141.4, paragraph (b)(4) is amended by removing the words "Chapter 99, Subchapter V, U.S. Note 9, HTSUS;" and paragraph (d) is revised. The revision reads as follows:

§ 141.4 Entry required.

* * * * *

(d) Railway locomotives and freight cars. For railway locomotives and freight cars described in Additional U.S. Note 1 of Chapter 86, HTSUS, to be excepted and released in accordance with paragraph (b)(4) of this section, the importer must first file a bond on CBP Form 301, containing the bond conditions set forth in either § 113.62 or 113.64 of this chapter.

* * * * *

PART 162—INSPECTION, SEARCH, AND SEIZURE

■ 21. The general authority citation for part 162 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 301; 19 U.S.C. 66, 1592, 1593a, 1624.

* * * * *

§162.76 [Amended]

■ 22. In § 162.76(c), the dollar amount "\$500" is removed, and the dollar amount "\$1,000" is added in its place.

PART 163—RECORDKEEPING

■ 23. The authority citation for part 163 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 301; 19 U.S.C. 66, 1484, 1508, 1509, 1510, 1624.

Appendix to Part 163—[Amended]

■ 24. The Appendix to part 163 is amended by removing from listing IV the citation "§ 133.21(b)(6)" just prior to the words "Consent from trademark or trade name holder to import otherwise restricted goods" and by adding in its place, "§§ 133.21(e), 133.22(c)(3) and 133.23(e)".

PART 171—FINES, PENALTIES, AND FORFEITURES

■ 25. The general authority citation for part 171 continues to read and the specific authority citation for subpart F is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 18 U.S.C. 983; 19 U.S.C. 66, 1592, 1593a, 1618, 1624; 22 U.S.C. 401; 31 U.S.C. 5321; 46 U.S.C. App. 320.

Subpart F also issued under 19 U.S.C. 1595a, 1605, 1614.

§ 171.51 [Amended]

■ 26. In § 171.51(b)(7), the citations "21 U.S.C. 881(a)(4), (6), and (7);" and ",and 49 U.S.C. 80303" are removed.

§ 171.52 [Amended]

■ 27. In § 171.52(a), the citations "21 U.S.C. 881(a)(4), (6) or (7)," and "and/or 49 U.S.C. 80303" are removed.

PART 181—NORTH AMERICAN FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

■ 28. The general authority for part 181 continues to read and a new specific authority for subpart D of part 181 is added to read as follows:

Authority: 19 U.S.C. 66, 1202 (General Note 23, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States), 1624, 3314.

Subpart D of part 181 also issued under 19 U.S.C. 1520(d).

Dated: August 23, 2004.

Robert C. Bonner,

Commissioner, Customs and Border Protection.

[FR Doc. 04–19577 Filed 8–26–04; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration

[Docket No. 2004N-0287]

21 CFR Part 5

Change of Names and Addresses; Technical Amendment; Correction

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration, HHS.

ACTION: Final rule; technical amendment; correction.

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) is correcting a document that amended its regulations to reflect name and address changes for the Office of Compliance, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research (CDER). The document was published in the Federal Register of August 11, 2004 (69 FR 48774), with incorrect information regarding the mail codes for the Office of Compliance, CDER. This action is editorial in nature and is intended to provide accuracy and clarity to the agency's regulations.

DATES: This rule is effective August 11, 2004.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Joyce A Strong, Office of Policy (HF-

27), Food and Drug Administration, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857, 301–827–7010.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: FDA is correcting a document that amended its regulations in 21 CFR part 5 to correct certain mail codes in the Office of Compliance, CDER.

List of Subjects in 21 CFR Part 5

Authority delegations (Government agencies), Imports, Organization and functions (Government agencies).

■ Therefore, under the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act and under authority delegated to the Commissioner of Food and Drugs, 21 CFR part 5 is amended as follows:

PART 5—ORGANIZATION

■ 1. The authority citation for 21 CFR part 5 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552; 21 U.S.C. 301–397.

■ 2. Section 5.1100 is amended under the heading "CENTER FOR DRUG EVALUATION AND RESEARCH.1" by revising the entries under the subheading "Office of Compliance.1" to read as follows:

§5.1100 Headquarters.

* * * * * *

CENTER FOR DRUG EVALUATION AND RESEARCH.¹

Office of Compliance.1

Division of New Drugs and Labeling Compliance (HFD-310).

Division of Manufacturing and Product Quality (HFD–320).

Division of Compliance Risk Management and Surveillance (HFD–330).

Dated: August 20, 2004.

Jeffrey Shuren,

Assistant Commissioner for Policy.
[FR Doc. 04–19598 Filed 8–26–04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4160–01–S

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[CGD13-04-019]

RIN 1625-AA87 (Formerly 1625-AA00)

Security Zone; Protection of Military Cargo, Captain of the Port Zone Puget Sound, WA

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.